HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 123

By Halford

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate Trevor Haywood upon being named the 2018 Master Logger of the Year by the Tennessee Forestry Association.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such noteworthy individual is Trevor Haywood, whom the Tennessee Forestry Association has chosen as its 2018 Master Logger of the Year; and

WHEREAS, a resident of Huntingdon, Mr. Haywood is both a Tennessee Master Logger and a Kentucky Master Logger, and his dedication to the profession is evident in how he operates in the woods and manages his crews; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Haywood's harvests include timber headed for high-dollar manufacture, such as white oak staves, as well as logs going to ties and hardwood pulpwood; and

WHEREAS, Trevor Haywood works alongside his crew members and takes pride in every harvest job, understanding that his work in the woods will make an impact for generations; he has good working relationships with landowners and cares for their forests as if they were his own; and

WHEREAS, his crew includes one cutter operator, two skidder operators, one loader operator, and three truck drivers, all of whom are outfitted with safety equipment and are located inside equipment as they work; monthly safety meetings are held as a priority, and all employees must sign off on the company safety policy; and

WHEREAS, Trevor Haywood is a proud member of the Tennessee Forestry Association and is a go-to resource on logging-related issues for the organization, decision makers, and

State and university personnel throughout West Tennessee; he serves on the West Tennessee

Summit Steering Committee and gives of his time and personal efforts to ensure that the

committee's plans are implemented successfully; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Haywood gives back to his community through his support of local sports teams and charities as well as the Log a Load for Kids Richard Jones Memorial Golf Tournament; and

WHEREAS, a fourth-generation logger, Mr. Haywood continues the tradition of his great-grandfather, grandfather, and uncle; he is grateful for the love and support he shares with his family; and

WHEREAS, Trevor Haywood epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly find it appropriate to pause in their deliberations to acknowledge and applaud Trevor Haywood for his dedication to the State of Tennessee and its citizens; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Trevor Haywood upon being named the 2018 Master Logger of the Year by the Tennessee Forestry Association and extend to him our best wishes for success in all his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.